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LAURA A. SCHROEDER, NSB# 3595 
THERESE A. URE, NSB# 10255 
Schroeder Law Offices, P.C. 
440 Marsh Avenue 
Reno, NV  89509 
PHONE (775) 786-8800; FAX (877) 600-4971 
counsel@water-law.com 
Attorneys for the Defendants 
 
 
 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
 

DISTRICT OF NEVADA 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
 
   Plaintiff, 
 
THE WALKER RIVER PAIUTE TRIBE, 

 
Plaintiff-Intervenor, 
 

   v. 
 
THE WALKER RIVER IRRIGATION 
DISTRICT, a corporation, et al., 
 
 Defendants. 
 

 
 
IN EQUITY NO. C-125-RCJ 
Subproceedings: C-125-C 
 
3:73-cv-00128-RCJ-WGC 

 
JOINDER BY CIRCLE BAR N RANCH, 
LLC, ET AL. TO WALKER RIVER 
IRRIGATION DISTRICT’S MOTION TO 
DISMISS PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 
12(b)(1), OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO 
STAY PROCEEDINGS WITH RESPECT 
TO MINERAL COUNTY’S AMENDED 
COMPLAINT IN INTERVENTION

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 
WALKER RIVER PAIUTE TRIBE, 
 

Counterclaimants 
 
v. 
 

WALKER RIVER IRRIGATION DISTRICT, 
et al., 
 

Counterdefendants. 

/ / / 

/ / / 

/ / / 
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Defendants Circle Bar N Ranch, LLC, et al., by and through their counsel, Laura A. 

Schroeder, Therese A. Ure, and Schroeder Law Offices, P.C., hereby join in the Walker River 

Irrigation District’s Motion to Dismiss Mineral County’s Amended Complaint in Intervention 

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1), or in the Alternative to Abstain Pending Resolution of 

Issues of Nevada Law.  

DATED this 31st day of March, 2014. 

 SCHROEDER LAW OFFICES, P.C. 

/s/ Laura A. Schroeder 
  
Laura A. Schroeder, NSB# 3595  
Therese A. Ure, NSB# 10255 
Schroeder Law Offices, P.C. 
440 Marsh Avenue 
Reno, NV  89509 
PHONE (775) 786-8800; FAX (877) 600-4971 
counsel@water-law.com  
Attorneys for the Defendants 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I am an employee of Schroeder Law Offices, P.C., over the age of 

eighteen and not a party to the within action, and that on this date I caused the foregoing 

document titled: JOINDER BY CIRCLE BAR N RANCH, LLC, ET AL. TO WALKER RIVER 

IRRIGATION DISTRICT’S MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 

12(b)(1), OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO STAY PROCEEDINGS WITH RESPECT TO 

MINERAL COUNTY’S AMENDED COMPLAINT IN INTERVENTION to be electronically 

filed with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system, and I caused it to be served by 

electronic mail through CM/ECF addressed to the following persons:  

Marta A. Adams  
madams@ag.nv.gov, vbrownley@ag.nv.gov, ldeming@ag.nv.gov, 
vbrownell@ag.nv.gov, karmstrong@ag.nv.gov 

Gregory W. Addington  
greg.addington@usdoj.gov, elizabeth.pantner@usdoj.gov, joanie.silvershield@usdoj.gov 

Paul J. Anderson  
panderson@mclrenolaw.com, wcornelius@mclrenolaw.com 

George N. Benesch  
gbenesch@att.net 

Chad Blanchard 
cblanchard@uswatermaster.org 

Gordon H. De Paoli  
gdepaoli@woodburnandwedge.com, ndepaoli@woodburnandwedge.com 

Dale E Ferguson  
dferguson@woodburnandwedge.com, cmayhew@woodburnandwedge.com 

Andrew Guss Guarino  
guss.guarino@usdoj.gov, cathy.wilson@bia.gov, chriswatson.sol@gmail.com, 
christopher.watson@sol.doi.gov, eileen.rutherford@usdoj.gov 

Thomas J. Hall  
tjhlaw@eschelon.com 

Daniel T. Hayward  
dhayward@laxalt-nomura.com, hparker@laxalt-nomura.com, marnold@laxalt-
nomura.com 
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Simeon M Herskovits  
simeon@communityandenvironment.net 

Michael D Hoy  
mhoy@nevadalaw.com, kanderson@nevadalaw.com, mkimmel@nevadalaw.com, 
tchrissinger@nevadalaw.com, service@nevadalaw.com 

Stephen M. Macfarlane  
Stephen.Macfarlane@usdoj.gov, efile_nrs.enrd@usdoj.gov, deedee.sparks@usdoj.gov, 
efile-sacramento.enrd@usdoj.gov 

David L. Negri  
david.negri@usdoj.gov, efile_nrs.enrd@usdoj.gov 

Michael Neville  
michael.neville@doj.ca.gov, annadel.almendras@doj.ca.gov, joan.randolph@doj.ca.gov 

Karen A Peterson  
kpeterson@allisonmackenzie.com, nfontenot@allisonmackenzie.com, 
voneill@allisonmackenzie.com 

Sean A. Rowe  
srowe@mineralcountynv.org 

John Paul Schlegelmilch  
jpslaw@netscape.com 

Susan L. Schneider  
susan.schneider@usdoj.gov, cathy.wilson@bia.gov, chriswatson.sol@gmail.com, 
christopher.watson@sol.doi.gov, yvonne.marsh@usdoj.gov, eileen.rutherford@usdoj.gov 

Stacey Simon  
ssimon@mono.ca.gov 

James Spoo  
spootoo@aol.com,jjrbau@hotmail.com 

Don Springmeyer  
dspringmeyer@wrslawyers.com, nvaldez@wrslawyers.com, crehfeld@wrslawyers.com, 
cmixson@wrslawyers.com 

Bryan L Stockton  
bstockton@ag.nv.gov, kgeddes@water.nv.gov, sgeyer@ag.nv.gov 

Iris Thornton  
iris@communityandenvironment.net 

Wes Williams  
wwilliams@stanfordalumni.org 
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Ross E. de Lipkau  
ecf@parsonsbehle.com,rtinnell@parsonsbehle.com 

Dated this 31st day of March, 2014.  
 
/s/ Laura A. Schroeder 
______________________________________ 
Laura A. Schroeder, NSB# 3595  
Schroeder Law Offices, P.C. 
440 Marsh Avenue 
Reno, NV  89509 
PHONE (775) 786-8800; FAX (877) 600-4971 
counsel@water-law.com  
Attorneys for the Defendants 
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